

No. 24-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAHMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR PARENTS DEFENDING
EDUCATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. Michael Connolly
Counsel of Record
James F. Hasson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

March 10, 2025

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities..... ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1
Summary of Argument.....2
Argument.....4
 I. Parental rights are at their apex in
 matters of conscience and religious belief.4
 II. Parental exclusion policies substantially
 burden parental rights.7
 A. Parental exclusion policies harm
 parents and children alike.....9
 B. Enrolling children in public
 education is a “virtual necessity” for
 many parents.17
Conclusion20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	15
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Guerrieri v. Tyson</i> , 24 A.2d 468 (Pa. Super. 1942)	7
<i>Hailey v. Brooks</i> , 191 S.W. 781 (Tex. Civ. App. 1916)	7
<i>Hardy v. James</i> , 5 Ky. Op. 36, 1872 WL 10621 (1872)	7
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	5, 6, 17
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	1
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4
<i>S.E. v. Grey</i> , 3:24-cv-01611, ECF 1 (S.D. Cal. 2024)	11-13
<i>State ex rel. Bowe v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Fond du Lac</i> , 23 N.W. 102 (Wis. 1885)	7
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 144 N.W. 1039 (Neb. 1914)	7
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022)	10, 11

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	2
<i>Vanvactor v. State</i> , 15 N.E. 341 (Ind. 1888)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	4, 5, 14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	4, 9, 20
Statutes	
Md. Code Educ. § 7-101(a)	18
Md. Code Educ. § 7-301(a-1)(1)	18
Md. Code Educ. § 7-301(a)(3)	18
Md. Code Educ. § 7-301(e)(2)	18
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
1 Blackstone	1, 6
2 J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 203 (1827)	1
A. Jones & E. Kao, <i>The Equality Act's Impact on School Curriculum and Parental Rights</i> , Heritage Foundation (May 15, 2019), perma.cc/A2KL-VD2H	13

A. Sanders, et al., <i>LGBTQ+ Literature in the Elementary and Secondary Classroom as Windows and Mirrors for Young Readers</i> (IGI Global 2020).....	13
Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cnty., Policy JEE-RA, <i>Student Transfers</i> , perma.cc/4FA8-JMGV	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	6
Brief of Appellant, <i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-2927 (8th Cir. Nov. 4, 2022).....	16
D. St. George, <i>Gender Transitions at School Spur Debate Over When, or if, Parents Are Told</i> , Washington Post (July 18, 2022), perma.cc/EZ2K-D4NS	17
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>Born Ready: The True Story of a Boy Named Penelope</i> , perma.cc/34SL-3KUZ	10
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>I Am Jazz: Transgender Topics in Elementary School</i> , perma.cc/Q9DF-LC2D	9, 10
K. Ingraham, <i>How Replacing Biological Sex with Gender Identity Harms Children</i> , Discovery Institute (Mar. 23, 2022), perma.cc/8MJW-HM9L.....	14
Lee & Low Books, <i>Teacher’s Guide: When Aidan Became a Brother</i> , bit.ly/4brodZi	10, 11

- M. Frost, *Boost Scholarship Program Sees 'Extreme Demand'; Funds Uncertain for New Applicants* (Aug. 21, 2023), perma.cc/P84E-EH5W18
- M. C. Lytle & R.A. Sprott, *Supporting Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation Diversity in K-12 Schools* (Am. Psych. Assoc. 2021)13, 15
- Transgender Reveal in Kindergarten Class Leaves Parents Feeling 'Betrayed,'* CBS News (Aug. 22, 2017), perma.cc/TLN8-VU4J10
